

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/27/2019 1:20 PM
NO. 361837

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC

Appellant

v.

DANNY SCHULTZ, et al.

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
PATRICIA J. SMALL and MARGARET A. DUKE

Michael F. Shinn WSBA #14679
Halverson | Northwest Law Group P.C.
405 East Lincoln Avenue
Yakima, WA 98901
Telephone: (509) 248-6030
Facsimile: (509) 453-6880
mshinn@hnw.law

Table of Contents

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

A. The Survivorship Conveyance Deed is Not Ambiguous and There
Should Be No Resort to Extrinsic Evidence to Contradict it..... 5

B. Construing the Survivorship Conveyance Deed as Reserving a Life
Estate to Danny Schultz with the Remainder Interest in Fee Simple
Vested in Small and Schultz Can Be Upheld. 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Graaf</i> , 179 Wash. 431, 38 P.2d 236 (1934)	13
<i>Blood v. Sielert</i> , 38 Wn. 643, 80 P. 799 (1905).....	5
<i>Bloome v. Haverly</i> , 154 Wn. App. 129, 225 P.3d 330 (2010).....	13
<i>Central Life Insurance SOC v. Impelmans</i> , 13 Wn.2d 632, 126 P.2d 757 (1942).....	11
<i>Egli v. Troy</i> , 602 NW 2d. 329 (Iowa Sup. Ct. 1999)	10
<i>Estate of Oney</i> , 31 Wn. App. 325, 641 P.2d 725 (1982).....	6
<i>Hodgins v. State</i> , 9 Wn. App. 486, 513 P.2d 304 (1973).....	8
<i>Hollis v. Garwell, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	13
<i>Holohan v. Melville</i> , 41 Wn.2d 380, 249 P.2d 777 (1952).....	6, 14
<i>In re Cunningham’s Estate</i> , 19 Wn.2d 589, 143 P.2d 852 (1943).....	14
<i>Najawitz v. Seattle</i> , 21 Wn.2d 656, 152 P.2d 722 (1944).....	15

<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass’n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme NW, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012).....	13
<i>State Bank & Trust of Kenmare v. Brekke</i> , 602 NW 2d. 681 (N.D. Sup. Ct. 1999)	10

Statutes

RCW 64.04.030 - .050	5
RCW 64.04.040	10
RCW 64.28.010	6
RCW 65.08.070	12

Other Authorities

2 Tiffany Real Prop. § 418 (3 rd ed)(September 2018 update).....	7
Boyer, Survey of the Law of Property 3 rd ed (1981), pg. 29	7
Joint Tenancy Property 19 Wash. Prac. Fam. and Community Prop. L. Section 9:4 (November 2018 update).....	7
Defects in Title Encompassed by Warranty of Special Warranty Deed, 98 ALR 5th, 665 (originally published 2002)	9
